zﬁ? {%&b@hﬁ} %ﬁg@ias $%$$1$§

CERTIPICATION OF PASSAGYL OF AR ACT TO THE COVERNOR

This is te certify that Substitute Bill We. 587, "An Act meking
an aggr@graﬁtxﬁk to the Guem Bnviroamentul ?rﬁﬁ%&%iﬁﬁ hgongy for
the continued lzplempentation of Resolution Mo. 354 yelative te
the water resources planming for Cuam and f@r asending GEPA's
fiscal year 1374 Q?ﬁt&&i&ﬁ&i budget and for other purposes”,
was on the 17th day of March, 1@%¥ duly and regularily gaﬁs@é

5 (o,

JOREP F.RBETT
Bpeaker

ATTESTED:

M%giﬁiﬁtivﬁ b@ﬁ?&i&?ﬁ

R kb U SR i BT ok W e e o R e e 0 B RS IS UK A SR B0 KR 0 OF N AR W 86 Go WM TR R DR KD 46 i o s e EF B B SEC R b R 0 Y A% S SR W W A 45

This Act was recelved by the Governor this =?7&¢%z,ﬁ&y of

Daned . 1978, 8t ___cposem  atelock 0 M.

ﬁ§$iﬁtﬁﬁt &taf% %fixﬁar
Govarnorts (ffice

APPROVED:

/e/ RICARDO J. BORDALLO
RTCARDG . BORDALLD
ﬁ@?%tﬁﬂr of Guaw

paren: Copsed & L2728

‘ 002.706’ Do .
Sl %LL 7@ /5/ _// g




W8 o~ N oW

FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1978 (SECOHD) Regular Session

Bill No. 587

{As Bubstituted by
the Committee on
Finance § Taxation)

Introduced by Committee on Rules
at the request of
the Governor

AN ACT MAXING AN AFPPROPRIATION TO THE
GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
FOR THE CONTINUED IMPLEMENTATION OF
RESOLUTION NO. 384 RELATIVE TO THE
WATER RESQUKCES PLARNING FOR GUAM
AND FOR AMENDING GEPA'S PISCAL YEAR
1978 CPERATIONAL BUDGET AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES,
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. The sum of One Hundred and Four Thousand Dollars
($104,000) is hereby appropristed from the General Fund to the
Guam Envirommental Protection Agency for the purpose of developing
and figaiiéing the Territorial Water Pacilities Plsn. Said sum
shall include Thirty-Five Thousand 5ix Hundred and Fifty-Five
Dollars ($35,653) of Federal Grant-in-Aid from the U. S. Water
Resources Council for Fiscal Year 1878 and Sixty-Eizht Thousand
Three Hundred and Forty-Five Dollars (§68,345) of local matching
share. Any balance remaining as of September 30, 1979 f&rjthe
sppropriation made in this Section is hereby returned to the
General Fund.
Section 2. Part I, Section 1, Subsections VII.A.a, h; d, and
£, of Public Law 14-43 are hereby ameaded to vead as follows:
"Vii. For Environmental Protection Agency

Ao Guam Environmental Protection Agency

#. Personal Services §354,491
b. Personnel Benefits § 38,588
¢, Contractual Services $ BO,888

f. Bguipment $ 34,133%.




WOt o~ e LE pe

0 ke RS B RS B0 B3 RS BE B B A el Bt e b b bed B e e
RO€F @ B2 s 0 & L B3 R EF W 0~ W e W B e

Saction 3. Part I, Section 1, Subsection XII, Item 26.3 of
Publiec Law 14-43 is heraeby &m&nﬁeé‘te read as follows:
| "XI11.PFor Power, Water/Sewer § Telephone.
The following sums §hali be used
for telephons, water/sewer and
power expenses for the fiscal
year ending Jume 30, 1973,
2&; Saam ﬁnvir@nmeatal‘?retecti@ﬁ Agency
| a. Power _ § 14,0087,
S8ection 4. Part I, Section 1, Subssctions XIV, F.1, 2 and 1
of Public Law 14-43 are amended ané new Items 3, 4, 3 are added
to read as follows:
"XIV, The following sums shall be used to impl@ﬁ&nt
prograns financed in whole or in part from
Federal Grants-in-Aid for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1878, These sums are in-
cluded in the operations budget of the
following depaviments and agencies of the
Executive Branch and, therefore, de not
constitute additional appreopriations
for the ag&ﬁai&s' These sums are listed
te identify the Federal CGrants-iu-Aid
included in the budget and their corre-
sponding matching portion to facilitate
the accounting of those federal Ffunds
and restrict the expenditurss of local
funds.,
F. Guam Environmental Protection Agency
U, §. Environmental ?retectian'ﬁganey
i. Alr Pellution Control |
Progran Grants 66.001 $ 47,770




I

v

- R T - N

Z. Water Pellution Control

State § Interstate.

Program Grant 56.419  $296,288
k' 'ﬁéfé Drinking Water f

Progrem Grant  66.432  § 51,225

4. Bolid Waste Mansgement ,
Grant 66,451 § 27,642
B. Pesticide Enforce- | '
ment Grémt £6,502 v }$ 20,0867,

Section 5. Part I, Sectien 1, Item XV of Public Law 14-43,
25 amended by Public Law 14-70, is further amended to read as
follows: | | |
YXV. Balary Increments §1,275,000".
Section 6. Part I, Section 1, Item XVI, Public Law 14-43,
&5 amended by Public Law 14-31, islfmrth§r amended azs foliows:
PEVI. For &@elasﬁificaﬁiéﬁ"% Reagsignment
of Pay Ranges §1,5851,6110,
Section 7. Part II, Section 4.A.1 of Public Law 14-43, as
amended by Public Law 14-97, is ﬁﬁrthar amended te read:
"Section 4.A. There are hereby sppropriated from
any availlable balance in the University of Cuam Fund the
following sums consisting of Six Million Two Hundred Sixty~
Two Theusand Dollars (§6,262,000) contribution from the
General Fund, £5300,000 transfer from the Land Grant Eﬁﬁaw-
ment Pund, $1,206,914 from Federal Grantswiﬁ~§id’aﬁd‘j
§249,479 frow Fees and Tuitien for the operation of the
University of Guanm for the fiscal year ending June 3&; 1978;
| i. General Adaministratien %1,%41,2@?”;
Bection 8, The territery's fﬁmﬁiﬁiﬁg share from the int%r~
geveraﬁent&l Antirecession Assigtance Act of 1877 (U, §. Public

Law 85-30), above that sum appropriated in Section 3 of Public




f o)

Government Code of Guam is hereby repssied and a new Ssction

Law 14-87, is henceforth identified as the partial scurce of
funding for the apprupriation made in Section & of Public Law
14-87 for funding of the salary adjustments for government of
Guam employess. ,: | ;

Section 8, %&&s&aﬁia& {¢) ef Segction 11 of ?ukiiﬁ %g§ 14~-37
is hereby repesaled. |

Section 10. Section 57003 of Chapter 1,'?331@,LX§vafft§a

57045 of Chapter 1, Title LAI is,ﬁéraby repnacted t$ r¢aé'5s
follows: o |
- "Bection 37003, ééminiétra%iﬂn. {a) &émiﬁistraﬁar -
The Board shall appoint an &&miaiétréﬁer to aﬁmiaiszat mattery
of the ﬁgeaﬁy under the supérvisi@n of the Ee&ré.‘ Tké
Administrator shall not be a member of theﬁﬁaarévaa&~éﬁali
net have a right tuv vots, ?ha Administrator sﬁali @é7given
the necessary authority and be held rasyensxkl& f@r th@
administration of the Agaﬁcv in all its aetivitz&s su%j@cﬁ
enly to such policies as may be adopted and such or&ais
as may be ilssusd by the Board. | R ‘T
(b) Deputy Administrator - ?&e Board shﬁii}%§paint 2
Deputy Administrator who shall not be a member of th@fﬁaarﬁ'
and shall not have a righﬁ ﬁé'v@t@. The ﬁﬁ@ﬂty,ﬁémiﬁistrater
shall perform such functions ss the ﬁﬁmimistraﬁﬁf'é&siras
during the absence of the Aégiﬁistratﬂr oy in ﬁ%@'@véﬁﬁ
of a vecancy zq the ﬁffiﬁ% of the Administrater aﬁtil
such time that aﬁ@tﬁ@r kémlnagtrat@r is appointed. .
{c) Secretary of the Board - The &earetary of tha Board
shall be appointed by the Aﬂﬁaniaﬁzatar and ﬁ@ﬁfifﬁ@ﬁ*%v
the Board., The S&»r@tary shall be responsible for k@@piﬁg

records of meetings and aﬁtians af the Board,




¥

IS

&y

w e ~F

| 8 private road over Lot Ne. 116-1 to gain access to th@ir prap$r~

road upon six months written notice 1o the Atterney w&ﬁ&tﬁi, that

1,394 square meters and the road cuts it in half; that the owners

(43 Qualifications, duties, tenure and sampansaﬁi@ﬁ,w
‘?he qualificetions, &uaiesg ténur% and camp@nsaﬁiﬂﬁ %f th@
&ﬁﬁin1st¥aﬁar, Deputy &dmiﬂisaratar and S&cretary shali be
such as the Board may by r@selutieﬁ &%tﬁ?ﬁiﬁ% n@ﬁassary and
desirable, provided th&t their salaries may not @Xﬁ%@d
?wanty*ﬂin& Thousand Dollars (3?9 goay, ?ﬁﬁnty-ﬁeur %&usan&
Dollars (§24,000) and Fourteen Thousand Four ?uﬁ&r&é ﬁ@llars
(414,400) per annum respectively, Other f?iﬁgﬁ &eae%&tﬁ such
as leave, eligzhalxty for hospital, éental 1if@ insurang@
and retirement, shall be decided by the Baaré ﬁaﬁwithsaanﬁimﬁ
any other laws to the contrary." - V:
Section 11, GStatement of lagislati#& findings. .Thﬁ;iﬁgisl&~
ture finds that for over tw&ﬁ%y {2@} Years a 13?3& number éf

families in the Chagamin Lago area in Inarajan have been utilizing

ties, this road alsc being u&@é by the schaﬁi buses and garbage
trucks although the Superier Court of Guam has f&unﬁ that Eﬁa

owners of said lot own the ssme in fee snd that they way alaaa the

because of the existence of this road, ths owners of said ;at ars

not able to wtilize the same since the lot itself contains only

are willing to exchange said lot ﬁér government land of @%%ivaia&%

value and were such exchange maé@,:tﬁa raaﬁ through the 1$i to

the Chagsmin Lage ares could be incaryerata& in the island ra&d

system to the benefit of the many ﬁ%ﬁ?l& living in the araav and

that, therefore, such an axehang@ waalé be in the pﬁbllﬁ i&ﬁ@ragt.
Section 12. Lmﬁhanga authariza&i %Qtwithstaadiﬁg any athey

provisions of law to the contary, t&e G@Vﬁrnar is autharix@ﬁ o

aeamire Lot o, 116-1, iaarajan, ﬁham, by ex&haﬁgiﬁg with its




LE B S e

. A

‘the study of law under the preceptorship of a 1@ﬁallyfaﬁﬁiﬁt$é

owners goveranment iaaé\af‘@quivazéﬁt value in the ﬁaiaji@if
district, Inarajan, %ﬁtﬁithstauﬁing any other laws to %héi
contrary, such exchange may be consumated by the ﬁﬁvarnar anﬁ the
iandowners without any further aetiaﬁ by the L@gislatﬁr@.3ﬁ ;
Section 13.  Bection 4233, (a), {33, of the G@V&Tﬁm&ﬂf Code
of Guam is hereby amended to Tead ‘as follows: S
%{3) ‘'Average annual sslary' for any'mﬁﬁﬁwgfaf'%ﬁe
Legislature shall mean the average of the thra@ {$}5§§§ﬁ@5t'
annual salaries received by 8 member during %i#;yaarkfbf
- cradited service, ﬁkﬁéﬁéﬁ'@r‘aat with the Legisigtur@é‘@r an
amount equivalent to the annusl compensation ﬁgiéxthaéﬁiraator
¢f Administration at the ti@é the Legislator ag?iiaz;far '
benefits, whichever is gr%atér; previé&&,'ﬁawe?gr;-thét,
effective January 1, 1878, whenever the aﬁnaal‘éamgaaéaﬁinn
of the Director of Administration exceeds the aﬁnﬁaﬁ ﬁém@an»
gation of the members of the Legislature, the éﬁnﬁri&ﬁtiaﬁ
of the Legislators shall be based on the a&nu&lféﬁﬁgéﬁsatiﬁn
of the Director of Administration.” ‘ ?7
Section 1l4. Netwithstanding the provisions of ﬁha?tav I of
Title ¥XIX of the Government Code to the contrary, any garﬁﬂn who

prier to the effective date of ?ﬁkliﬁ’i&ﬁ 14~102 wasf%ﬁgagéé in

attorney pursuant to th&‘requiremﬁnts of Chapter I &ff?iﬁiévxilx
{repealed by Public Law 14»182} sﬁail be qualified for &émiﬁsiaa
to the Guam Bar &3 & fully iicaﬁs@é attorney who §YOV@$ te the
satisfaati&a of the Bosrd of Bar Examiners that:

(1) he has atudi&é law diligently and in ga@& faith
for a period of a least five (5} years in the effiﬁa &nd
under the yracﬁyt@rsﬁip @f 8 laaaily*admitt&& sttarney
{which atterney must have graduated from a law sehﬂalg

sceredited by the American Bar Associatiocn);

-~ {} -




ps P

O o~ W & s

(o
e

{Z) he

has resided im Guam for not less than three (3)

months preceeding certification and intends in good faith

to practice in Guam;

(3 he
(4} he
{8) he
6r any crinme
(6} he

and
{7} he

Board of Bar

is at least eightesn (18) ?@axﬁ'ﬂf;a§@§ f
is of good morsl character; o ‘:
has not been convicted in any ﬁéurtlﬁf“afﬁalsn?

invelving moral turpitude; o

has completed at least two {2) yﬁarsf@f‘ééllaga;

has p&ﬁgeé:a final sxamination givénvby the

Examiners.




